© KEMET Electronics Corporation • P.O. Box 5928 • Greenville, SC 29606 (864) 963-6300 • www.kemet.com F3023_F43 • 5/15/2015 1
One world. One KEMET
Benefits
• Approvals (for 275 VAC only): ENEC, UL
• Rated voltage: 160 VAC/250 VDC, 200 VAC/400 VDC,
220 VAC/630 VDC, and Class X2, 275 VAC
• Capacitance range: 0.01 – 1.0 µF
• Lead spacing: 15.0 – 27.5 mm

F43 Series Metallized Polypropylene Film, 160 VAC/250 VDC,
200 VAC/400 VDC, 220 VAC/630 VDC and Class X2, 275 VAC
Part Number System
F 43 K N 3100 XX 01 M
Capacitor Class Series Rated Voltage
(VAC)
Lead Spacing
(mm)
Capacitance Code
(pF) Packaging Internal Use Capacitance
Tolerance
Legacy PN: F
New KEMET PN:
Omit this character
RC Snubber,
Metallized
Polypropylene
I = 160
M = 200
P = 220
K = 275 (X2)
I = 15.0
N = 22.5
R = 27.5
The last three
digits represent
significant
figures.	The	first
digit	specifies
number of zeros
to be added.
Contact KEMET
for packaging
availability and
details
00, 01, 04
(Standard)
K = ±10%
M = ±20%
© KEMET Electronics Corporation • P.O. Box 5928 • Greenville, SC 29606 (864) 963-6300 • www.kemet.com F3023_F43 • 5/15/2015 2
Film Capacitors – AC Line EMI Suppression and RC Networks
F43 Series Metallized Polypropylene Film, 160 VAC/250 VDC, 200 VAC/400 VDC, 220 VAC/630 VDC & Class X2, 275 VAC
Ordering Options Table
Lead Type Lead Length
(mm)
Lead and
Packaging
Code
Wire leads up to 30 Contact
KEMET for
availability and
details
Insulated wire leads up to 30
Flexible cable leads up to 270
Dimensions – Millimeters
Wire Leads Insulated Leads
L B
H
LLp
d d
p
H
L B
LL
p B H L d
Nominal Tolerance Nominal Tolerance Nominal Tolerance Nominal Tolerance Nominal Tolerance
15.0 +/-0.4 7.5 Maximum 14.5 Maximum 18.0 Maximum 0.6 +/-0.05
15.0 +/-0.4 8.5 Maximum 14.5 Maximum 18.0 Maximum 0.8 +/-0.05
15.0 +/-0.4 10.0 Maximum 16.0 Maximum 18.0 Maximum 0.6 +/-0.05
22.5 +/-0.4 6.0 Maximum 15.0 Maximum 26.5 Maximum 0.8 +/-0.05
22.5 +/-0.4 7.0 Maximum 16.0 Maximum 26.5 Maximum 0.6(1) +/-0.05
22.5 +/-0.4 8.5 Maximum 17.0 Maximum 26.5 Maximum 0.6(1) +/-0.05
22.5 +/-0.4 10.0 Maximum 18.5 Maximum 26.5 Maximum 0.8 +/-0.05